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    STATE OF MICHIGAN 
 

MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM 
 

BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION  
 

* * * * * 
 

In the matter of the complaint of   ) 
Thomas Mitchell against DTE Energy     )   Case No. U-18445 
Company                                      ) 
________________________________ )  
 

 
PROPOSAL FOR DECISION 

TO GRANT SUMMARY DISPOSITION 
 

I. 
 

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 
 

On August 22, 2017, Thomas Mitchell (“Complainant”), filed a formal complaint 

with the Michigan Public Service Commission (“Commission”) concerning the electric 

service provided to his residence by DTE Electric Company (“DTE”). On August 24, 2017, 

the Commission’s Regulatory Affairs Division determined that the formal complaint set 

forth a prima facie case as required by Rule 442 of the administrative rules on Practice 

and Procedure Before the Commission (“Commission Rules”), Mich Admin Code,               

R 792.10442.  On October 5, 2017, the Commission’s Executive Secretary forwarded a 

copy of the formal complaint to DTE and set a due date of October 26, 2017 for an answer 

to be filed.    

On October 19, 2017, the Executive Secretary issued a notice of hearing that 

scheduled a prehearing conference on October 31, 2017.  On October 23, 2017, 

Attorneys David S. Maquera and Stephen J. Rhodes filed appearances on behalf of DTE, 

as well as DTE’s answer and affirmative defenses to the formal complaint.  On          
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October 23, 2017, Monica M. Stephens, Assistant Attorney General, filed an appearance 

on behalf of Commission Staff. 

 On October 31, 2017, the prehearing conference was held as scheduled.  

Complainant appeared on his own behalf.  Attorney Rhodes appeared on behalf of DTE. 

Assistant Attorney General Stephens appeared on behalf of Staff.  On November 1, 2017, 

the undersigned issued a notice to the parties that scheduled an evidentiary hearing for 

December 11, 2017.  On November 3, 2017, a transcript of the prehearing conference 

was filed (hereafter “Tr I”).    

On November 21, 2017, Complainant filed a motion for postponement and 

extension of time.  On November 22, 2017, DTE filed a response opposing the motion for 

postponement and extension of time.  On November 27, 2017, DTE filed its exhibit and 

witness lists.  On November 27, 2017, Staff filed its witness list.  On or about November 

27, 2017, Complainant filed his witness list.  On November 27, 2017, the undersigned 

issued a ruling that granted adjournment of the evidentiary hearing until February 1, 2018, 

and also extended the due dates for filing witness and exhibit lists, preliminary motions, 

and any responses to motions.   

On December 1, 2017, DTE filed its first requests for admissions to Complainant.  

On December 21, 2017, Complainant filed a motion to allow testimony and cross-

examination by Skype. On December 27, 2017, DTE filed its answers to Staff’s first 

discovery request.  On January 4, 2018, DTE filed its response opposing the motion to 

allow testimony and cross-examination by Skype.   

On January 10, 2018, Staff filed a response to the motion to allow testimony and 

cross-examination by Skype, and Staff’s witness list.  On January 11, 2018, Staff filed its 
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witness list.  On January 12, 2018, Complainant filed his revised witness list.  On January 

12, 2018, DTE filed its witness and exhibit lists. On January 12, 2018, the undersigned 

issued notice to the parties that a ruling on Complainant’s motion to allow testimony and 

cross-examination by Skype would be deferred. 

On January 17, 2018, Complainant filed a motion to rule on the scope of the case.  

On January 18, 2018, DTE filed a motion to dismiss the complaint, and Staff filed a motion 

for summary disposition.  On January 18, 2018, Staff filed a motion for summary 

disposition.  On January 19, 2018, the undersigned issued an order converting the 

hearing date of February 1, 2018 from an evidentiary hearing to a motion hearing for oral 

argument on the pending motions.  

On January 25, 2018, DTE filed its response opposing Complainant’s motion to 

rule on the scope of the case and concurring with Staff’s motion for summary disposition.  

On January 29, 2018, Complainant filed his answer to the motions for dismissal, along 

with two attached affidavits:  1) Affidavit of Diane Culik, M.D., dated January 19, 2018; 

and 2) Affidavit of William Bathgate, dated January 25, 2018.   

On February 1, 2018, the motion hearing was held as scheduled. Complainant 

represented himself after the undersigned denied proposed representation by a non-

attorney under Commission Rule 419(1).  Attorney Rhodes appeared on behalf of DTE.  

Assistant Attorney General Stephens appeared on behalf of Staff.  Following oral 

argument, the undersigned took the pending motions under advisement.  On February 6, 

2018, the undersigned submitted a memorandum to file with the following: “Notice of 

Appearance” by David Sheldon (non-attorney) submitted by Complainant at the motion 

hearing; a letter to Mr. Mitchell from Patrick Colbeck, State Senator, dated January 31, 
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2018, accepted into the record as an addendum to Complainant’s answer to motions for 

dismissal; and a copy of signed and notarized affidavit of Diane Culik, M.D., dated 

January 19, 2018, accepted into the record as part of Complainant’s answer to motions 

for dismissal.  On February 14, 2018, a transcript of the motion hearing was filed 

(hereafter “Tr II”). 

II.  
 

OVERVIEW OF THE RECORD  
 

In his formal complaint filed on August 22, 2017, Complainant stated that he was 

presenting a formal complaint against DTE concerning an alleged improper shut-off notice 

of electricity to his residence: 

I wish to present a formal complaint against DTE’s improper 
shut off notice of electricity to my home.  Notice mailed to my 
home dated August 11, 2017 stating shut off scheduled for 
disconnection August 28, 2017. [8/22/17 Complaint].  
(Emphasis supplied). 
 

Complainant further asserted in the formal complaint that he had “requested previously 

to keep [an] analog meter”, and that: 

Please be advised my current health is a diagnosis of Atrial 
Fibrillation (AFIB).  As such, I do believe the newer ‘smart’ 
meters being replaced by DTE will pose a threat to my health 
by introducing radio frequency radiation and EMF’s 
[electromagnetic fields] will be extremely unhealthy for me.   
[8/22/17 Complaint].  (Emphasis supplied). 
 

Complainant also stated in the formal complaint that he had studied and compiled 

“overwhelming data on this topic” and that he believed as to “safety and cost to me, the 

type of meter should be matter of choice.”  Finally, he stated in the formal complaint: 
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I simply want to plead for a temporary reprieve from the 
current DTE notice of disconnection of service until certain 
legislation (HB 4220) can be determined for meter choice.  I 
will comply at that time [with] the outcome, including having 
DTE provide a new meter if required.   [8/22/17 Complaint 
(Emphasis supplied)]. 
   

Attached to the formal complaint is a copy of a letter that appears to be from the United 

States Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Air and Radiation, to the EMR 

Network, dated July 6, 2002.   [8/22/17 Complaint]. 

In Complainant’s motion to rule on the scope of case, he contends that this case 

“turns entirely on a medical issue and nearly all of the testimony to be offered by Claimant 

is medical in nature.”   He asserts that DTE has misquoted his formal complaint, which 

he states is clearly “objecting to the shutoff itself, and not to anything improper about the 

notice or the timing of the notice.”  He states in the motion that the “real issue is that 

Complainant has a heart condition” and is “therefore unwilling to accept installation of an 

electronic meter that will emit either radio frequency or emfs [electromagnetic fields] into 

his home.”  He asserts in the motion that “there should be a third option besides the 

regular smart meter and the radio off smart meter” and that DTE has improperly refused 

to provide such a third option.  He alleges in the motion that there has been a violation of 

Rules 101(2) and 102(a) of the Technical Standards for Electric Service and that “new 

evidence will be presented dealing with a potentially fatal threat to a utility customer’s 

heart, an issue never before specifically addressed by the Commission.”  (Motion to Rule 

on the Scope of Case, p 2; emphasis supplied].   

Complainant further asserts that he will establish through appropriate witnesses 

and documents at the evidentiary hearing that he has a heart condition of atrial fibrillation, 
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that the type of frequencies on home wiring commonly referred to as “dirty electricity” can 

pose “possibly even a fatal threat” to his health, that “dirty electricity” can produce a range 

of undesirable health effects including causing disturbance in heart rhythms, that the staff 

report in Case No. U-17000 “was written by a group of staffers who did not have among 

them, anyone with medical or health care training”, and that the type of meter that DTE is 

offering as an “opt-out meter” is the Itron Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) meter 

with the radio turned off which causes frequencies known as “dirty electricity” to travel all 

through a home and exposes occupants to electromagnetic fields in the kilohertz range.  

He contends that only an analog meter will not cause such effects, and that the 

Legislature has imposed an obligation on the utility and the Commission to assure safe 

delivery of electric service. [Motion to Rule on the Scope of Case, pp 3-4]. 

In DTE’s motion to dismiss, the company asserts that the formal complaint should 

not have been determined to be prima facie at the outset, because Complainant 

acknowledged in the complaint that DTE had notified him of the impending electricity shut 

off due to his continuing refusal to allow DTE to replace the meter that it uses to measure 

his electrical usage.  DTE asserts that shutoff is permitted under applicable rules where 

a customer refuses to allow the company to replace its equipment.  DTE asserts that 

Complainant has admitted in response to DTE’s requests for admissions that he has 

received letters from DTE explaining that it was replacing its analog meters with AMI 

meters and advising him of the opt-out program, but that he has refused to allow DTE to 

replace the analog meter with a non-transmitting meter under the opt-out program.   

DTE contends in its motion to dismiss that R 460.138 [now R 460.139] requires 

not less than 10 days’ notice before the proposed date of shutoff, and Complainant has 
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admitted that he received timely notice because there are 17 days between the shutoff 

notice date of August 11, 2017 and the notice’s proposed shutoff date of August 28, 2017.  

[“Exhibit 1” to DTE’s Motion to Dismiss].  DTE asserts that Complainant is bound by his 

pleadings and that he cannot litigate matters outside the scope of his formal complaint. 

DTE argues that Complainant cannot collaterally attack or otherwise litigate previously-

decided issues and that he has admitted in response to DTE’s requests for admissions 

that his formal complaint is based on health concerns.  DTE asserts that the opt-out option 

is the Complainant’s only remedy for whatever health or other concerns he may have with 

his electric meter.  DTE asserts that there is binding legal authority that customers 

tampering with or denying DTE access to its meters constitutes grounds for shutoff of 

electricity under R 460.3409(1) and R 460.137, and that health-related concerns may not 

serve as a defense to actions in violation of MCL 750.383a, citing the Court of Appeals’ 

decision in Detroit Edison Co v Stenman, 311 Mich App 367; 875 NW2d 767 (2015),          

lv den 499 Mich 871 (2016), cert den 137 S Ct 2098 (2017). 

Further, DTE contends in its motion to dismiss that the Commission has no 

equitable jurisdiction to grant Complainant the “temporary reprieve from the current DTE 

notice of disconnection of service until certain legislation (HB 4220) can be determined 

for meter choice” that he has requested in the formal complaint. DTE argues that 

Complainant’s attempt to dictate what type of meter it may use to record his electrical 

usage ignores an appellate court holding that the decision regarding what type of 

equipment to deploy is a management prerogative.  DTE seeks dismissal of this case, 

but also contends in the alternative that if the case is allowed to proceed, it should be 
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limited to the issue of the shut-off notice and that proposed evidence on other issues 

should be precluded. 

In Complainant’s answer to the motions to dismiss, he argues that opposing 

counsel has misquoted his formal complaint and that this case is not about whether 10 

days’ notice was given of a potential cutoff of electric service.  He contends that this case 

is rather about whether the utility has the right to cut off service at all under the medical 

circumstances, given that it is charged by the Legislature with providing safe service to 

its customers.  Complainant asserts that this case presents new evidence “with a view to 

persuading the Commission that its earlier decisions in the U-17000 case and in the          

U-17053 opt-out case require some modification in the face of the new evidence.”  

Complainant states that in the U-17000 case, the Commission accepted a staff report that 

was compiled by employees with no medical qualifications, and that in no earlier cited 

case has any claimant offered the expert testimony of his personal physician that either 

of the two types of AMI electric meter currently offered by DTE will be life threatening to 

the claimant because of a heart condition.  Complainant contends that if the Commission 

were to continue to stand on the conclusion in U-17000 in the face of new evidence to be 

supplied, not only by Complainant’s personal physician but other medical experts, “it 

could be argued that the Commission would be practicing medicine without a license.”  

Complainant further argues that the Commission cannot stand on the decision in                

U-17053, because that case was limited to rates to be charged to opt-out customers.   

 In its motion for summary disposition, Staff states that Complainant alleged in his 

formal complaint that he received an improper shut-off notice of electricity and has 

acknowledged that he received shut-off notices from DTE by mail on two occasions.  Staff 
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asserts that there is only one factual issue in this case that the hearing must decide:  

whether DTE issued a proper shut-off notice.  Staff states that Complainant has already 

acknowledged that DTE mailed a notice to his home on August 11, 2017, of impending 

shut off on August 28, 2017, and that the notice was timely.   

Staff further argues that the remainder of the formal complaint and subsequent 

pleadings contain arguments that allege AMI “smart meters” pose a threat to health, which 

is an issue that has been fully litigated before the Commission and affirmed by the Court 

of Appeals. Staff contends that Complainant’s attempt to relitigate the issue by collaterally 

attacking the Commission’s decisions is prohibited, and that the burden rests with 

Complainant to introduce new evidence or evidence of a change of circumstances to 

warrant a revisit by the Commission of the previously litigated issue.  Staff argues that 

Complainant has failed to present any new evidence in support of his complaint, but rather 

has rehearsed the same rejected argument as previous litigants that AMI smart meters 

pose a threat to health due to radio frequency radiation.  Staff concludes that there 

remains no genuine issue of material fact to decide in this matter and moves for summary 

disposition against Complainant.  

 

III. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
Findings of Fact: 

 Regarding the pending motions, the undersigned proposes the following findings 

of fact: 
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1) At times relevant to this matter, Thomas Mitchell, Complainant, resided in the 

state of Michigan and was an electricity service customer at his residence with 

DTE.   

2) Beginning in 2015, Complainant received letters from DTE explaining that the 

company was replacing its analog meters with AMI meters and advising him of 

the opt-out program for replacement of analog meters with non-transmitting 

(radio off) advanced meters.  [Complainant’s Response to DTE Requests for 

Admissions, para. 2 & 3]. 

3) On August 11, 2017, DTE issued a letter to the Complainant, which notified him 

that it had made several attempts to gain access to its metering equipment in 

order to upgrade the electric meter at his residence, that it had not received a 

response to previous correspondence, and that it would proceed to exercise its 

right to disconnect the Complainant’s electric service on or after August 28, 

2017.  [12/21/17 DTE Answers to Staff’s First Discovery Request, “Exhibit 2” to 

DTE’s Motion to Dismiss]. 

4) DTE’s letter to Complainant of August 11, 2017, notified him of the option to 

enroll in the “opt-out program”, which allowed for a non-transmitting (radio-off) 

AMI meter to be installed at an initial fee of $67.20 and a monthly charge of 

$9.80.  [12/21/17 DTE Answers to Staff’s First Discovery Request; “Exhibit 2” 

to DTE’s Motion to Dismiss]. 

5) Complainant has in effect admitted in this proceeding that the shut-off notice 

issued by DTE on August 11, 2017, provided him with at least 10 days’ notice 
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prior to the intended date of shut off on or after August 28, 2017.  

[Complainant’s Response to DTE Requests for Admissions, dated 12/26/17]. 

6) Complainant has admitted in this proceeding that he has “for medical reasons, 

declined to allow DTE Electric to replace the existing analog meter with a non-

transmitting meter under the opt-out program.”  He has not admitted, however, 

that he denied DTE access to its metering equipment. [Complainant’s 

Response to DTE Requests for Admissions, para. 3 & 4, dated 12/26/17].  

(Emphasis supplied). 

7) On August 22, 2017, Complainant filed a formal complaint with the 

Commission, in which he asserted that he has been diagnosed with a heart 

condition, atrial fibrillation. 

8) In the formal complaint, Complainant stated in part that, “I simply want to plead 

for a temporary reprieve from the current DTE notice of disconnection of service 

until certain legislation (HB 4220) can be determined for meter choice.”   

[8/22/17 Complaint].  (Emphasis supplied). 

9)  On August 24, 2017, the Regulatory Affairs Division of the Commission 

determined that the formal complaint in this matter stated a prima facie case 

and forwarded it for further proceedings. 

10)  As part of Complainant’s answer to DTE’s motion to dismiss, he has submitted 

a January 18, 2018 notarized affidavit of Diane Culik, M.D., in which Dr. Culik 

attests that Complainant is currently her patient and that she has confirmed a 

diagnosis for him of atrial fibrillation.  Dr. Culik attests that “after evaluating his 

tests and lab work I became very much concerned that a digital electronic 
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electric meter, such as DTE proposes to install on his home, could be severely 

detrimental to his health, and could even cause a fatal heart attack.”  [1/19/18 

Affidavit of Dr. Diane Culik, attached to the Answer to Motions for Dismissal]. 

11)  As part of Complainant’s answer to the motions to dismiss, he has submitted 

a January 25, 2018 notarized affidavit of William Bathgate, who states that he 

is a practicing electrical engineer.  Mr. Bathgate attests in part that with the Itron 

AMI meter that DTE is installing, there is practically no filtering out of certain 

kilohertz frequencies.  He attests that “dirty electricity” is not caused by the 

radio transmitter in the Itron meter, so it does not matter if the transmitter is 

turned on or off.  He attests that the dirty electricity effect is present in both the 

regular AMI Itron meter and the opt-out AMI Itron meter.  [1/25/18 Affidavit of 

William Bathgate, Electrical Engineer, attached to the Answer to Motions for 

Dismissal]. 

12)  In his answer to the motions for dismissal, Complainant has asked the 

Commission to also consider the sworn testimony of Dr. David Carpenter, 

environmental physician, which was bound into the record in Commission Case 

No. U-17767. 

Conclusions of Law: 
 

Based on the above proposed findings of fact, the undersigned makes the 

following proposed conclusions of law: 

The provision of residential service by electric utilities subject to the jurisdiction of 

the Commission is governed by the Commission’s Consumer Standards and Billing 

Practices for Electric and Natural Gas Service (hereafter “Consumer Standards”), Mich 
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Admin Code, R 460.101-R 460.169.  Complainant did not specify in his complaint what 

statute, rules or standards he alleges to have been violated,1 but he did state at the outset 

of his complaint that he was filing a “formal complaint against DTE’s improper shut off 

notice of electricity to my home.”  [8/22/17 Complaint].  It thus appears that the established 

standards for shut off or denial of electric service are potentially at issue in this matter, 

being Rules 37 through 44 of the Consumer Standards, Mich Admin Code, R 460.137– 

R 460.144.    

If this matter proceeded to hearing, Complainant would have a burden to go 

forward with evidence in support of his formal complaint, and the ultimate burden of proof 

to show a violation of applicable law or rules and a basis for relief.  Rule 446 of the 

Commission Rules governs the burden of proof in a formal complaint case as follows: 

Rule 446.  The complainant generally shall have the burden 
of proof as to matters constituting the basis for the complaint 
and the respondent shall have the burden of proof as to 
matters constituting affirmative defenses.  The burden of 
proof, however, may be differently placed, or may shift, as 
provided by law or as may be appropriate under the 
circumstances.  Mich Admin Code, R  792.10446. (Emphasis 
supplied). 

 
As the Michigan Supreme Court has stated, “[p]roof by a preponderance of the evidence 

requires that the fact finder believe that the evidence supporting the existence of the 

contested fact outweighs the evidence supporting its nonexistence.”  Blue Cross and Blue 

Shield of Michigan v Milliken, 422 Mich 1; 367 NW2d 1 (1985). 

                                            
1 In Complainant’s Motion to Rule on the Scope of Case filed after the complaint on January 25, 2018, he 
alleges violations of Rules 101(2) and 102(a) of the Technical Standards for Electric Service, Mich Admin 
Code, R 460.3101(2) and R 460.3102(a).   The formal complaint on August 22, 2017, which was determined 
to be prima facie and forwarded for hearing, however, did not allege violation of Rules 101(2) and 102(a). 
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DTE’s Motion to Dismiss: 

 In this matter, DTE asserts that the formal complaint should be dismissed based 

on failure to state a prima facie case or failure to state a claim upon which relief can be 

granted.  DTE makes this assertion on two grounds: 1) that this case is limited to the 

single factual issue of whether the company issued a proper shut-off notice which 

Complainant does not dispute, such that his continuing refusal to allow meter replacement 

is grounds for the intended electricity shut-off; and 2) previously-decided issues pertaining 

to AMI meters cannot be collaterally attacked or otherwise litigated in this case.   

        As to the first ground for dismissal, DTE contends that the formal complaint should 

not have been determined to be prima facie because Complainant acknowledges in the 

complaint that he had been timely notified of the impending electricity shutoff based on 

his “continuing refusal to allow the Company to replace the meter it uses to measure his 

electrical usage.”  [Motion to Dismiss, p 1].  Rule 402(j) of the Commission Rules defines 

a “prima facie case” as “a case in which, assuming all of the facts in the complaint are 

true, the complainant is requesting a remedy that is within the jurisdiction of the 

commission to grant.”  Mich Admin Code, R 792.10402(j).  (Emphasis supplied).   Rule 

445 of the Commission Rules states in pertinent part: 

Rule 445.  A defense that the complainant is without standing 
to make the complaint, that the commission lacks jurisdiction 
over the subject matter of the complaint, or that the complaint 
fails to state a prima facie case or otherwise fails to conform 
to these rules may be raised by motion to dismiss or answer, 
at the option of the respondent.  All other defenses to a 
complaint shall be raised by the answer.  Mich Admin Code, 
R 792.10445.  (Emphasis supplied).   
 
 
 



 
U-18445 
Page 15 
  

 Rule 426 of the Commission Rules addresses summary disposition as follows: 

Rule 426.  A party may make a motion for summary 
disposition of all or part of a proceeding.  If the presiding 
officer determines that there is no genuine issue of material 
fact or that there has been a failure to state a claim for which 
relief can be granted, the presiding officer may recommend, 
to the commission, summary disposition of all or part of the 
proceeding.  If the entire proceeding is disposed of, the 
presiding officer shall issue a proposal for decision.  If only 
part of a proceeding is disposed of, the presiding officer may 
issue a partial proposal for decision.  Mich Admin Code, R 
792.10426.  (Emphasis supplied). 

 
A motion for summary disposition under the above administrative rules based on “failure 

to state a claim” or “no genuine issue of material fact” is analogous to a motion for 

summary disposition under the Michigan Court Rules, MCR 2.116(C)(8) or MCR 

2.116(C)(10), respectively.  Our Supreme Court set forth standards for evaluating 

summary disposition motions under these court rules in Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich 

109, 119-120; 597 NW2d 817 (1999), as follows: 

A motion under MCR 2.116(C)(8) tests the legal sufficiency of 
the complaint.  All well-pleaded factual allegations are 
accepted as true and construed in a light most favorable to 
the nonmovant.  A motion under MCR 2.116(C)(8) may be 
granted only where the claims alleged are ‘so clearly 
unenforceable as a matter of law that no factual development 
could possibly justify recovery.’  When deciding a motion 
brought under this section, a court considers only the 
pleadings.   

 
A motion under MCR 2.116(C)(10) tests the factual sufficiency 
of the complaint.  In evaluating a motion for summary 
disposition brought under this subsection, a trial court 
considers affidavits, pleadings, depositions, admissions, and 
other evidence submitted by the parties, in the light most 
favorable to the party opposing the motion.  Where the 
proffered evidence fails to establish a genuine issue regarding 
any material fact, the moving party is entitled to judgment as 
a matter of law.  (Emphasis supplied). 
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The Court in Maiden v Rozwood, supra, explained that in a motion for summary 

disposition based on no genuine issue of material fact, the moving party must first 

specifically identify the issues as to which it believes there is no genuine issue as to any 

material fact and has the initial burden of supporting its position with affidavits, 

depositions, admissions, or other admissible documentary.  Once this initial burden has 

been met, the burden shifts to the nonmoving party to establish the existence of a genuine 

issue of material fact for trial.   “Where the burden of proof at trial on a dispositive issue 

rests on a nonmoving party, the nonmoving party may not rely on mere allegations or 

denials in pleadings, but must go beyond the pleadings to set forth specific facts showing 

that a genuine issue of material fact exists. If the opposing party fails to present 

documentary evidence establishing the existence of a material factual dispute, the motion 

is properly granted.”   Quinto v. Cross & Peters Co., 451 Mich 358, 362; 547 NW2d 314 

(1996). (Emphasis supplied).     

In response to a properly supported motion, a non-moving party may not simply 

indicate that expert testimony will be presented at trial in support of their position.  Citibank 

West FSB v Lund, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals (Docket No. 

272690), issued June 26, 2007; Daily & Stearn v Ivanay, unpublished per curiam opinion 

of the Court of Appeals (Docket No. 306527), issued April 16, 2013.   A promise or 

contention alone that factual issues exist does not preclude the entry of summary 

disposition.  McLellen v Charter Twp of Meridian, unpublished per curiam opinion of the 

Court of Appeals (Docket No. 244353), issued December 18, 2003.  In determining 

whether a genuine issue of material fact exists, the court (or tribunal) must consider all 

documentary evidence in a light most favorable to the nonmoving party.  

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1996115590&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=1996115590&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2001078985&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
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Century 21 Great Lakes, Inc. (After Remand), 463 Mich 534, 538–539; 620 NW2d 836 

(2001).   

In evaluating the motion for summary disposition, a court (or tribunal) is not 

permitted to assess credibility or to determine facts.  Zamler v Smith, 375 Mich 675, 678-

679; 135 NW2d 349 (1965).  A genuine issue of material fact exists when the record, 

giving the benefit of reasonable doubt to the opposing party, “leaves open an issue upon 

which reasonable minds might differ”.  West v Gen. Motors Corp., 469 Mich 177, 183; 

665 N.W.2d 468 (2003).  Summary disposition is proper under MCR 2.116(C)(10) if the 

affidavits and other documentary evidence show that there is “no genuine issue 

concerning any material fact and that the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter 

of law.” Kennedy v Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co., 274 Mich App 710, 712; 737 NW2d 

179 (2007).  (Emphasis supplied).  The inquiry to determine whether there is an issue of 

fact is not the same as a trial to decide a disputed issue of fact.  Skinner v Square D Co, 

445 Mich 153, 161; 516 NW2d 475 (1994).  

 A motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim is to be tested by the pleadings alone 

and tests the legal basis of the complaint, whether it can be factually supported.  Unless 

the claim is so clearly unenforceable as a matter of law that no factual development can 

possibly justify the right to recovery, the motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim 

should be denied.  Mosqueda v Macomb County Youth Home, 132 Mich App 462, 474; 

349 NW2d 185 (1984).   

   In its motion to dismiss, DTE focuses on the first two sentences of the complaint 

concerning proper notice of shut-off, which state: 

 

https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2001078985&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2001078985&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2003507489&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2003507489&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=L&pubNum=1005563&cite=MIRRCPMCR2.116&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=LQ&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2011749471&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
https://1.next.westlaw.com/Link/Document/FullText?findType=Y&serNum=2011749471&pubNum=595&originatingDoc=I136ea1249e1611de9988d233d23fe599&refType=RP&originationContext=document&transitionType=DocumentItem&contextData=(sc.Default)
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I wish to present a formal complaint against DTE’s improper 
shut off notice of electricity to my home.  Notice mailed to my 
home dated August 11, 2017 stating shut off scheduled for 
disconnection August 28, 2017.  [8/22/17 Complaint].   
 

DTE contends that Complainant has acknowledged his continuing refusal to allow the 

company to replace the meter it uses to measure his electrical usage and that the proper 

number of days’ notice was provided prior to the proposed shut-off date.  A reading of the 

complaint as a whole, however, shows that Complainant submitted his complaint about 

the shut-off notice in the context of his wanting to keep an analog meter because of his 

health concerns, specifically that he had been diagnosed with atrial fibrillation and that he 

believes “smart” or AMI meters would pose a threat to his health through accumulating 

radiation and electromagnetic fields.  The undersigned concludes, therefore, that DTE’s 

first asserted basis for summary disposition or dismissal, that the complaint is limited to 

the shut-off notice and the notice was proper, is unpersuasive because it does not fully 

address the complaint as a whole.      

 As to the second asserted ground for dismissal in DTE’s motion, that previously-

decided issues cannot be collaterally attacked or otherwise litigated in this case, the 

undersigned concludes that DTE has shown that Complainant has failed to state a claim 

upon which relief can be granted.  The formal complaint makes clear that Complainant 

seeks a Commission order preventing DTE from replacing the analog meter at his 

residence with an AMI meter (either transmitting or non-transmitting under the “opt-out” 

option), “until certain legislation (HB 4220) can be determined for meter choice.”  [8/22/17 

Complaint]. 
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 It is recognized that the Commission has broad authority to investigate complaints 

pertaining to the provision of electrical service to customers in the state of Michigan.  MCL 

460.557.  Upon the completion of a hearing on a complaint, the Commission has the 

authority to enter an order dismissing the complaint or “directing that the . . . practice or 

other matter complained of, shall be removed, modified or altered, as the commission 

deems just, equitable and in accordance with the rights of the parties concerned.”  MCL 

460.58 (Emphasis supplied).   See also, Detroit Edison Co v MPSC, 261 Mich App 1; 680 

NW2d 512 (2004), vacated in part, 472 Mich 897; 695 NW2d 336 (2005).   

 As an administrative body, however, the Commission’s authority is only that 

granted by the Legislature through statute or law.  The Commission has not been granted 

statutory authority to exercise common-law or equitable jurisdiction such as to grant a 

particular customer a “temporary reprieve” from controlling law.  Union Carbide Corp v 

Public Service Comm, 431 Mich 135, 146; 428 NW2d 322 (1988); Consumers Power Co 

v Public Service Comm, 460 Mich 148, 155; 596 NW2d 126 (1999); In re Public Service 

Com’n for Transactions Between Affiliates, 252 Mich App 254, 263; 652 NW2d 1 (2002).  

Therefore, to the extent that Complainant’s formal complaint seeks a “temporary reprieve” 

until the outcome of certain pending legislation that is not yet law, it fails to state a prima 

facie case under Commission Rule 402(j) or a claim upon which relief can be granted by 

the Commission, such that the complaint should be dismissed under Rule 445 or 

summarily dismissed under Rule 426. 

Complainant further contends, however, that his formal complaint does not seek 

simply a “temporary reprieve,” but rather that the complaint sets forth a claim to keep an 

analog meter at his residence, rather than an AMI meter, for health reasons.  In his answer 
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to motions to dismiss, Complainant argues that it is apparent in the formal complaint that 

his “plea for a ‘temporary reprieve’ pending action by the Legislature” is “but a fallback 

position in the event the Commission chooses not to offer more permanent relief.”  

[Answer to Motions to Dismiss, pp 2-3].  (Emphasis supplied).  Complainant asserts that 

his formal complaint in effect seeks a modification or accommodation from the opt-out 

policy to offer the analog meter as a “third option.”  Complainant argues that he seeks this 

“third option” not only for himself but for all others who can present medical evidence that 

the existing two AMI options are potentially life threatening in their particular 

circumstance.  In representing himself in oral argument at the motion hearing, 

Complainant similarly stated (not in sworn testimony) that he is seeking an 

“accommodation” by his complaint:   

For the first time I’m trying to get a case that is concerned 
about somebody’s genuine medically proven health condition 
that fears for the future of my health, going up against a 
technology that I think should be addressed.  * * * 
 
A customer for DTE has no voice.  Look what I have gone 
through.  Sitting in quiet desperation for two years wondering 
if I’m going to have to have this thing put on my house, 
knowing I have a medical condition.  * * * . . . I have even 
thought that some day a power company is going to have to 
have some accountability to all these effects that this 
technology is having on the public.  Maybe they might want to 
take a closer look and address at least a few of us in a larger 
population to have some accommodation toward this. That’s 
all we’re asking. To at least open a little door for some of us 
in the general population. 

* * * 
I want to define the health issue thing in a hearing and show 
that there are issues.   

 
And this third option I want is allowed in other states.  These 
analog meters are not out of date, they’re still being used all 
over the country and in other countries.  They’re doing just 
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fine.  Total up how much I owe for this service and be done 
with it.  What easier operation could a power company want?  
That’s all I want, is an accommodation for people that have 
my kind of a condition and similar.  [Tr II, pp 36, 52-53].  
(Emphasis supplied). 
 

As discussed above, a motion for summary disposition for failure to state a claim 

tests the pleadings alone. Accordingly, it is necessary to carefully review the language in 

the formal complaint to see whether it includes a claim to modify the opt-out policy to offer 

the analog meter as a third option, as now contended.  In his formal complaint, 

Complainant addresses a current analog meter at his residence, stating in pertinent part: 

I have requested previously to keep analog meter.  I currently 
have an analog meter of which I believe poses no health 
threat to my wellbeing.  Please be advised my current health 
is a diagnosis of atrial fibrillation (AFIB).  As such, I do believe 
the newer “smart” meters being replaced by DTE will pose a 
threat to my health by introducing radio frequency radiation 
and EMF’s will be extremely unhealthy for me.  * * * I do feel 
in regards to safety and cost to me, the type of meter should 
be a matter of choice. [8/22/17 Complaint].  (Emphasis 
supplied). 
 

In reviewing the above-quoted language, the undersigned concludes that Complainant 

did not specifically articulate a claim for retention of analog meters as a “third option” in 

modification of the opt-out policy for himself and all others who can present evidence that 

AMI meters are potentially life threatening to them.  Rather, the articulation of this 

particular claim was set forth in Complainant’s motion to rule on the scope of case and 

answer to motions for dismissal, as well as in oral argument at the motion hearing.  

Nevertheless, in the formal complaint Complainant did assert a specific medical or health 

condition and state, “I do feel in regards to safety and cost to me the type of meter should 

be a matter of choice”, which the undersigned concludes may be reasonably construed 
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as a claim for relief in this case.  For purposes of DTE’s motion to dismiss then, the 

question is whether Complainant seeking to retain the analog meter “as a matter of 

choice,” rather than have it replaced with an AMI meter, states a claim upon which relief 

can be granted by the Commission. As discussed below, the undersigned concludes that 

it does not. 

 It is settled law in Michigan that the type of metering equipment to deploy is a 

management prerogative of the utility.  The courts have found that the Commission can 

encourage a specific management decision through the exercise of its ratemaking power, 

but it cannot directly order a utility to make such a decision.  Union Carbide Corp, supra 

at 148-149; Consumers Power Co, supra at 158; In re Application of Consumers Energy 

Company to Increase Rates, amended unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of 

Appeals issued October 13, 2017 (Docket Nos. 330675 and 330745).  Our Court of 

Appeals has found that the Commission has jurisdiction to approve a utility’s 

implementation of an AMI or smart meter program (including “opt-out” provisions), but 

that the Commission lacks jurisdiction to order a utility to allow customers to retain analog 

meters.  The Court has stated: 

[T]he decision regarding what type of equipment to deploy can 
only be described as a management prerogative.  DTE 
applied for approval of its AMI program, but that fact does not 
mandate a conclusion that DTE’s decision regarding what 
meters to use is not a management decision.  Appellants’ 
suggestion that the PSC could order DTE to allow customers 
who wish to do so to retain analog meters is clearly the type 
of action found invalid in Union Carbide.  Appellants clearly do 
not wish to accept AMI meters, but they have cited no 
authority that supports their argument that the PSC erred in 
approving DTE’s AMI program with its requirement that all 
customers accept AMI meters, even if those meters are 
rendered incapable of transmitting.    
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In re Application of Detroit Edison Co to Implement Opt Out Program, unpublished opinion 

per curiam of the Court of Appeals, issued February 19, 2015 (Docket Nos. 316728 and 

316781), lv den 499 Mich 868 (2016), reh den 499 Mich 972 (2016), p 5.2  A claimant 

may not collaterally attack prior Commission decisions pertaining to AMI meters, by 

seeking to re-litigate the evidentiary support for those decisions.  Id. at 6.  More recently, 

the Court of Appeals has held that the Commission did not lack jurisdiction to approve 

implementation of the smart meter program and the attendant fees on customers.  The 

Court of Appeals affirmed that the type of equipment to deploy is a management 

prerogative; a utility’s decision regarding what meters to use is a management decision.  

In re Application of Consumers Energy Company to Increase Rates, unpublished opinion 

of Court of Appeals, issued October 10, 2017 (Docket No. 330675), pp 6-7.   See also, In 

re Application of DTE Electric Company to Increase Rates, unpublished opinion of Court 

of Appeals (Docket Nos. 331599, 331868 and 332159), slip op at 7, issued February 13, 

2018. 

  Although the Commission has general authority under MCL 460.58 to issue orders 

in complaint cases as it “deems just, equitable and in accordance with the rights of the 

parties concerned,” Complainant’s request to retain an analog meter appears to be clearly 

integral to the claim itself, not simply one possible form of relief.  As quoted above, the 

Court of Appeals has stated in its decision, In re Application of Detroit Edison Co to 

Implement Opt Out Program, supra, that an order by the Commission for a utility to keep 

                                            
2 The Court of Appeals’ subsequent reference to a distinction between application of the management 
prerogatives doctrine in cases initiated by complaint and by company application is noted.  The court did 
not explain the proper application of the distinction, however.   In re Application of Detroit Edison Co to 
Implement Opt Out Program, supra at 8.   
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an analog meter at a customer’s residence and not replace it with an AMI meter invades 

upon the utility’s management prerogative as to the type of equipment to deploy.  

Therefore, to the extent that Complainant’s formal complaint seeks a Commission order 

that he be allowed to keep the analog meter and avoid replacement with an AMI meter 

(either transmitting or non-transmitting under the “opt-out” program) “as a matter of 

choice”, it fails to state a prima facie case under Commission Rule 402(j) or a claim upon 

which relief may be granted such that the complaint is subject to dismissal under Rule 

445 or summary disposition under Rule 426.3 

 Further, DTE correctly contends that a customer’s denial of a utility’s access to 

electric meters is grounds for shut-off of electricity under Rule 37 of the Commission’s 

Consumer Standards and Billing Practices for Electric and Natural Gas Service 

(Consumer Standards): 

Rule 37.  (1) Subject to the requirements of these rules, a 
utility may shut off or deny service to a customer for any of the 
following reasons:  * * * 
(c) The customer has refused to arrange access at 

reasonable times for the purpose of inspection, meter 
reading, maintenance, or replacement of equipment that is 
installed upon the premises, or for the removal of a meter.  
Mich Admin Code, R 460.137(1)(d).  (Emphasis supplied). 
 

This rule was recognized in Detroit Edison Company v Stenman, 311 Mich App 367, 381-

383; 875 NW2d 767 (2015), lv den 499 Mich 871 (2016), cert den 137 S Ct 2098 (2017). 

Here, Complainant plainly acknowledged in the formal complaint his refusal, at least for 

                                            
3 This Proposal for Decision acknowledges the authority which indicates that a MCR 2.116(C)(8) motion 
should not be granted based upon the sufficiency of the claim’s requested relief.  See, Scott v Niles 
Community Schools Board of Education, unpublished per curiam opinion of Court of Appeals (Docket No. 
327564), issued November 1, 2016.  For the reasons set forth above, however, this Proposal for Decision 
finds that there is no relief available to Complainant under the circumstances of this case, whether or not 
any such relief is specifically requested by Complainant.   
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the time being, to allow replacement of metering equipment at his residence by stating 

that he had “requested previously to keep analog meter” and that he was pleading for a 

“temporary reprieve” from the notice of disconnection “until certain legislation (HB 4220) 

can be determined for meter choice.  I will comply at that time [with] the outcome, including 

having DTE provide a new meter if required.” [8/22/17 Complaint; emphasis supplied].4   

In his answers to DTE’s requests for admissions, Complainant admitted that he has 

“refused to allow DTE to replace the analog meter with an AMI meter for medical reasons,” 

although he did not admit that he denied “access” for replacement of the meter.  [Exhibit 

1 to DTE’s Motion to Dismiss].   Similarly, at oral argument at the motion hearing (not 

sworn testimony), Complainant stated in pertinent part: 

I meant this, and I’m going to say it again.  I have no issue 
with the notices that were sent.  I knew I did not want this new 
technology.  I waited till they came around.  I refused it.  And 
then I got the notices that the power was going to be 
eventually shut off.  And I exercised my right to send in a 
complaint to the MPSC.  [Tr II, 35-36].  (Emphasis supplied). 
 

Under Rule 37, supra, a customer is subject to shut-off of his electricity service for denying 

access to an analog meter for purposes of replacement with an AMI meter.  The 

Commission is bound to apply its own rules uniformly and cannot deviate to reach a 

different result in a particular case.  In re Complaint of Consumers Energy Co, 255 Mich 

App 496, 501; 5660 NW2d 785 (2002).    

 To the extent that the shut-off notice itself is at issue, it is concluded that DTE has 

shown that there remains no genuine issue of material fact.  As set forth in the above 

                                            
4 Complainant has separately acknowledged in this proceeding that beginning in 2015 he received letters 
from DTE explaining that the company was replacing its analog meters with AMI meters and advising him 
of the opt-out program.  [Complainant’s Response to DTE Requests for Admissions, para. 2 & 3]. 
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findings of fact #3-6, Complainant has admitted in effect that he was provided with timely 

notice of the intended shut-off after he refused DTE’s attempted replacement of its analog 

electric meter at his residence.  Complainant’s admission acts to conclusively establish 

these facts for purposes of this proceeding.  See, MCR 2.312(D).   Although Complainant 

has not specifically admitted to having denied DTE “access” to its metering equipment, 

he has admitted to having denied allowing DTE to replace its metering equipment at his 

residence.  [Complainant’s Response to DTE Requests for Admissions, para. 3 & 4, dated 

12/26/17].  Complainant having “declined to allow DTE Electric to replace the existing 

analog meter with a non-transmitting meter” as opposed to his having denied DTE 

“access” to its metering equipment at his residence for purpose of such replacement 

appears to be a distinction without a difference for purposes of Rule 37 of the Consumer 

Standards.   Therefore, DTE has shown that there remains no genuine issue of material 

fact on the question of the shut-off notice and that it is entitled to summary disposition in 

its favor. 

 Accordingly, it is concluded that DTE’s motion to dismiss should be granted as 

summary disposition under Commission Rule 426 or dismissal under Commission Rule 

445, supra, in full disposition of the formal complaint.  In light of that conclusion, it is not 

necessary to reach the merits of Staff’s pending motion for summary disposition or 

Complainant’s pending motions to rule on the scope of case, and motion to allow 

testimony by Skype.     
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IV. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
For the reasons set forth above, the undersigned proposes that the Commission 

adopt the above proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law.  The undersigned 

further proposes that the Commission grant DTE’s motion to dismiss the formal complaint 

submitted by Complainant in this matter.   

 

                                                         MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING SYSTEM  
                                                         for the Michigan Public Service Commission 
 
 
 
                                      _________________________________________ 

    Lauren G. Van Steel 
    Administrative Law Judge 

 
March 23, 2018  
Lansing, Michigan 

 

 


		2018-03-23T14:34:45-0400
	Lauren G. Van Steel


		2018-03-23T14:35:03-0400
	Lauren G. Van Steel




